

**FIR No.809/15
PS : Sultan Puri
State Vs. Vishal @ Resham**

02.12.2016

Supplementary charge-sheet received by way of assignment.

Present: Sh. Rajat Kalra, Addl. PP for the State.

Both the accused produced from JC.

Heard.

Let it be tagged with the main charge-sheet.

**(Pankaj Gupta)
ASJ-II, North-West
Rohini: Delhi
02.12.2016**

FIR No.809/15
PS : Sultan Puri
State Vs. Vishal @ Resham

02.12.2016

Present: Sh. Rajat Kalra, Addl. PP for the State.

Both the accused produced from JC.

Sh. Aseem Bhardwaj, Amicus Curiae for both the accused.

This Court is in receipt of letter dated 29.11.2016 from the office of the concerned Jail Superintendent, wherein it is mentioned that the accused Vishal informed the concerned jail authority that he has secured the bail in the present case, but could not be released due to non-fulfillment of surety conditions. Since, the details were not provided to the concerned jail authority, hence, vide the present letter request is made to produce the details. As per record, no bail order has been passed in favour of the accused Vishal.

On enquiry, the accused Vishal submits that he is not on bail in the present case and one of the inmates namely Akash Maurya had furnished the wrong information to the jail authority, for which he had already been punished. Hence, it is made clear that no bail order has been passed in favour of the accused Vishal in the present case. Let the copy of this order be sent to the concerned jail authority for information.

PW12 Ms. Shashi Tiwari is present and is further partly examined-in-chief. Her further examination is deferred for want of case property. Accordingly, PW12 is discharged for today only.

At this stage, PW12 has furnished her new address as Brahm Nagar, near Bal Sainik School, near the house of Dharmesh Kumar Bajepayi, Brahm Nagar, Oraiya, UP (Mob. No.9759922187). Let the same be taken on record.

PW14 Ramesh Chand is examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Be awaited for doctor.

(Pankaj Gupta)
ASJ-II, North-West
Rohini: Delhi
02.12.2016

At 3.00 p.m.

Present: Sh. Rajat Kalra, Addl. PP for the State.

Both the accused produced from JC.

Sh. Amit Kumar Singh, counsel for the accused no.1.

Fresh vakalatnama filed on behalf of the accused no.1.

PW Dr. Varun Garg is not present. Request is received on his behalf. Heard. Request is allowed for today only.

Put up for further PE on **21.02.2017**.

(Pankaj Gupta)
ASJ-II, North-West
Rohini: Delhi
02.12.2016