

FIR No. 809/15
State Vs. Vishal @ Resham
PS: Sultan Puri

Dated: 25.07.2017

Present: Sh. Rajat Kalra, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Both the accused are produced from JC.

Sh. Aseem Bhardwaj, Amicus Curiae for the
accused Veer Singh.

PW12 partly examined and her further examination
is deferred. PW18 Pradeep Kumar and PW22 Inspector Mahesh
Kumar are examined and discharged.

An application u/s 357-A Cr.PC has been moved by
Ld. Addl. PP for the State for providing interim compensation to
Smt. Shashi wife of the deceased Sh. Ajay Kumar Tiwari.

This is a case u/s 302/201/34 IPC. Accused Vishal
@ Resham and Veer Singh @ Shekhar are facing trial for the
murder of deceased Ajay Kumar Tiwari and for disappearance
of evidence. It is clear that Smt. Shashi wife of Deceased Ajay
Kumar Tiwari is the victim and she has suffered loss and injury
as a result of the crime in question. In view of the same, this
court makes a recommendation for providing compensation to
her and the matter may be referred to District Legal Service
Authority, Rohini Courts Delhi for deciding for quantum of
compensation to be awarded to her u/s 357-A (2) Cr.PC. Let the
copy of this order alongwith the application and accompanying
documents be sent to DLSA, North-West, Rohini Courts Delhi

for necessary action. Dasti to Smt. Shashi as well.

PW20 Ashok Kumar is present for his cross examination. He is bound down for the next date of hearing.

Let PW Ms. Pooja Shrotriya, MHC(M) HC Praveen, no. 1371/OD with Register no. 19 & 21, and public witness Nisha be also called alongwith public witness Shashi Tiwari who has been partly examined in chief as PW12 be summoned for the next date of hearing.

MHC(M), PS Sultan Puri is directed to ensure the production of pulanda seized vide seizure memo dated 17.09.2015 sealed with the seal of SK on the next date of hearing. Copy be sent to SHO & MHC(M) for compliance.

Put up for further PE on **27.09.2017**.

(Deepak Garg)
ASJ-II, North West
Rohini:Delhi
25.07.2017