

FIR No. 809/15
State Vs. Vishal @ Resham & Anr.
PS: Sultan Puri

Dated: 13.02.2019

Present: Sh. Rajat Kalra, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Both accused are produced from JC.

Sh. Aseem Bhardwaj, Ld. Counsel for the accused
Veer Singh.

Sh. Deepak Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the accused
Vishal @ Resham.

PW29 HC Om Prakash is examined, cross-examined
and discharged.

Bailable warrants issued against the PW Pooja Shrotriya, the then Junior Forensic/Chemical Examiner (Biology) received back with the report that she is not currently posted in the FSL, Delhi and she is currently residing in Bhopal.

It is stated by Ld. Defence counsels that in view of the above, it would suffice if any other FSL expert is called who can identify her signatures on her report.

In view of the above, let notice be issued to the Director/Incharge RFSL, Chankyapuri, New Delhi to depute any FSL expert who can identify the signatures of Ms. Pooja Shrotriya, the then Junior Forensic/Chemical Examiner (Biology), RFSL, Chankyapuri, New Delhi on her report no. FSL 2015/B-6481 BIO No. (R 431/16) dated 31.08.2016 of Biology Division.

Put up for PE on 23.04.2019.

Other witnesses be also summoned alongwith MHC
(M) with case property for the said date.

(Deepak Garg)
ASJ-II, North West
Rohini:Delhi
13.02.2019