

SC 3-2016 52847-2016  
STATE Vs. VISHAL@RESHAM  
FIR No. 809 /2015  
(Sultan Puri)

Present: Sh. Kumar Sanjay, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Vishal on interim bail as per HPC  
guidelines.  
Sh. Assem Bhardwaj, Id. Counsel for accused  
Vishal, who has filed his vakaltnama today.  
Accused Veer Singh in person on interim bail as  
per HPC guidelines.

Proclamation issued against accused Veer Singh  
received back unexecuted. But 30 days since execution not  
passed, therefore, proclamation is defective.

Sh. Balbeer, Id. Counsel has appeared on behalf  
of accused Veer Singh on application for cancellation of  
warrants and dropping of proceedings under Section 82 Cr.P.C.  
heard.

The proclamation was issued to secure the  
presence of accused and since he has appeared and the  
proclamation was defective no fresh order needs to be passed  
in this regard. Accused is, however, directed to remain careful in  
future. Application stands disposed of.

List for PE on 18.11.2022.

**(Vikram)**  
**ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS),**  
**North West, Rohini Courts,**  
**Delhi/06.10.2022**