

SC No. 52847/2016  
STATE Vs. VISHAL@ RESHAM & ANR.  
FIR No. 809/2015  
P.S Sultanpuri

15.04.2023

*File taken up today as 14.04.2023 was declared holiday on account of Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Jayanti.*

*One of the regular steno is on leave today and no substitute has been provided despite request.*

Pr: Ms. Garima, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Vishal @ Resham produced from J.C. with Ld. Proxy Counsel.

Accused Veer Singh is absent.

The matter is at the stage of P.E.

Process of PW- Sh. Madan Pandey received back unserved with the report that no such person was found at the given address as no such person ever resided there. He be summoned afresh through IO personally for the next date of hearing with directions to IO to appear in person along with the report on the next date of hearing.

PW- Ct. Santosh is absent despite service. However, no adverse order is passed against him today as he was summoned for 14.04.2023. He be summoned afresh through IO for the next date of hearing.

Report qua NBW's of accused **Veer Singh** not received back. Issue fresh NBW's against accused Veer Singh and notice under Section 446 Cr.P.C to his surety for the next date of hearing. List for P.E. on **25.07.2023**.

(Vikram)  
ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS),  
North West, Rohini Courts,  
Delhi/15.04.2023