

Misc. Application
State Vs. Vishal @ Resham
FIR No. 809/2015
U/s 302/201/34 IPC
PS Sultanpuri

16.08.2024

Present: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Satyabhan Singh Baghel, Id. Counsel for
applicant/accused Vishal @ Resham.

*This is an application to direct Jail Superintendent,
Jail No. 3, Tihar to provide separate Van and kharja to
applicant/accused Vishal @ Resham for security reasons.*

Present application is moved stating that applicant/accused has threats to his life during Court production through van from other accused persons. Therefore, present application is moved to give direction to Jail Superintendent concerned to provide a separate jail van to applicant during Court production.

Ld. Addl. PP has opposed the application. It is submitted that instead of giving direction to Jail Superintendent to provide a separate Jail Van to applicant/accused during Court proceedings, keeping in view the apprehension of applicant/accused, direction be given to Jail Superintendent to produce the applicant/accused through VC.

Considering the submissions of Id. Counsel for applicant and Id. Addl. PP and also keeping in view that order to give separate jail van to applicant will cause extra burden on state exchequer, it will be appropriate to produce the accused through VC. Therefore, Jail Superintendent is directed to produce the

applicant/accused through VC till further orders.

Application stands disposed off. Copy of this order
be also sent to Jail Superintendent.

**VIKRAM
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/16.08.2024**