

23.05.2025

Present: Sh. Vikas II, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Satyabhan Singh Bhagel, ld. Counsel for
applicant/accused.
IO Insp. Sanjay Kumar in preson.

1. This is an application under Section 483 BNSS for grant of interim bail, moved on behalf of applicant/accused.

2. Present application is moved on medical grounds of son of applicant stating that son of applicant is suffering from fever and liver disease and is admitted in Navjeevan Hospital.

3. Medical documents have been verified by prosecution and same are found genuine.

4. IO submits that son of applicant/accused is admitted in Navjeevan Hospital and as per doctor son of applicant/accused requires 3-4 days stay in the hospital.

5. In view of the same, application is allowed. applicant/accused is admitted to interim bail for a period of 05 days on furnishing personal bond in sum of Rs. 30,000/- with one surety of the like amount subject to the conditions that:

(a) The applicant shall not directly or indirectly make any inducement, threat, promise to any person acquainted with the facts of the case or

tamper with the evidence of the case, in any manner whatsoever;

(b) The applicant shall not commit any offence during the period of interim bail;

(c) The applicant shall, upon his release, give his mobile number to concerned IO/SHO and shall keep his mobile phone switched on at all times;

(d) The applicant shall surrender before Jail Superintendent after expiry of interim bail, without fail.

6. Application stands disposed off. Copy dasti. Copy of this order be also sent to Jail Superintendent.

**VIKRAM
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/23.05.2025**