

24.05.2025

Present: Sh. Vikas II, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Vishal @ Resham is on interim bail with
Ld. Counsel, SH. Satyabhan Baghel.
Accused Veer Singh @ Shekhar produced from JC.

On application u/s 311 Cr.P.C of accused Vishal @ Resham, Insp. Sharat Kohli has appeared for cross examination. He is partly cross examined and deferred as it is pointed out by Ld. Addl. PP for the State that on 27.09.2016, State had moved an application to summon PW Nisha, whose name is not in the list of witnesses but her statement is on record. Thereafter, on 25.07.2017, Ld. Predecessor has directed to summon PW Nisha but her summons were returned unserved with report that Nisha has no contact with her parents after her marriage. Thereafter, this witness was never summoned.

Record shows that defence also wanted to examine this witness, therefore, since Nisha is one of the witnesses to the main circumstances of the motive, at request of Ld. Addl. PP for the State and no objection of Defence, this witness Nisha be summoned through DCP concerned, for NDOH.

PW Insp. Sharat Kogli be also summoned again for NDOH.

List for PE on 06.06.2025.

**VIKRAM
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/24.05.2025**